the Grievance Procedure. 

ARTICLE VIII - SENIORITY 

Section 1 - Probationary Period 

New employees hired into each individual bargaining unit, but with the exception 
of employees in Chapter 08, (Unit Chiefs) shall be considered as probationary 
employees for the first one thousand forty (1040) straight time hours six (6) 
months of their employment with the understanding that absences from work, 
other than paid holiday and paid, prior-approved personal or vacation time, shall 
extend the probationary period accordingly. Upon completion of the probationary

[...]

Department Head's approval who will consider both the wishes of the employees 
as well as efficient operation of the department concerned. 

Section 2 - Vacation Accumulation 

For employees accruing vacation, at the rate of ninety (90) hours annually, the 
maximum amount of vacation that may be accumulated shall be one hundred 
thirty five (135) hours or sixteen and seven eighths (16 7/8) days. 

For employees accruing vacation at the rate of one hundred thirty (130 hours 
annually, the maximum amount of vacation that may be accumulated shall be 
one hundred ninety five (195) hours or twenty four and three eighths (24 3/8) 
days. 

For employees accruing vacation at the rate of one hundred seventy (170) hours 
annually, the maximum amount of vacation that may be accumulated shall be 
two hundred fifty five (255) hours or thirty one and seven eighths (31 7/8) days. 

Employees accruing vacation at the rate of two hundred (200) hours annually, 
the maximum amount of vacation that may be accumulated shall be three 
hundred (300) hours or thirty-seven and one half (37 1/2) days.